# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 10<sup>th</sup> December 2001

[Legal Notice No. 180]

### **THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDENPENCE ORDER 1978**

#### LN No. 48 of 1978)

## PROCLAMATION

BY HIS EXCELLENCY SIR, REV. INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

IN accordance with section 72(1) of the Constitution, I hereby appoint by this proclamation the  $20^{\text{th}}$  day of December 2001 as the day upon which the Seventh Session of Parliament shall commence in the Parliament Building at 10:00 am.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this eleventh day of December two thousand and one.

#### GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

## SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

\_

-7

2

\_}

ļ

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.